TEAC

Ji aas o
p— wee @

=TT a6 ] = |
| — )

SERVICE MANUAL

W-600R/W-488R

Stereo Double Cassette Deck

NOTES

® PC boards shown are viewed from parts side.

o Parts marked with * require longer delivery time.

e The parts with no reference number or no parts number in the exploded
views are not supplied.

e As regards the resistors and capacitors, refer to the circuit diagrams
contained in this manual.

e A Parts marked with this sign are safety critical components. They must be
replaced with identical components - refer to the appropriate parts list and
ensure exact replacement.

o Parts of [ ] mark can be used only with the version designated.

[US]:U.S.A. [C]:CANADA [GE]:GENERAL EXPORT [E]:EUROPE [UK]:U.K.
[A1:AUSTRAL 1A

Effective : October, 1999 D00526500A


klepaczewski

klepaczewski

klepaczewski

klepaczewski


W-600R/W-488R

1 SPECIFICATIONS

Track System......ccoceeeveieirnrecenenn 4-track, 2-channel stereo
Heads

DECK |1 Playback x 1

DECK Wl .......... Erase x 1, Record/Playback x 1 (rotating)
Type of Tape......Cassette tape C-60 and C-90 (Philips type)
TaPE SPEEA ..cocvviiveiiie ettt 4.8 cm/sec
MOLOK it DC motor
Frequency Response

NOMMI@L e e 40 - 14,000 Hz

CrO2. ittt e 40 - 15,000 Hz

FF and REW time
................ Approximately 100 seconds (C-60 cassette tape)

WOW/FIUEE v 0.3% (WRMS)
S/N Ratio
Dolby BNR ON, over 5 kHz........ccueun..... 65 dB (CCIR/ARM)

Dolby NR OFF, 3% THD level, weighted ..56 dB (CCIR/ARM)

Power Consumpion ......c.ccceeviievrieicicnenenie e 15W
Power Supply .......... 120V AC, 60Hz (U.S.A./Canada Model)
1207230V AC, 50-60Hz (General Export Model)

230V AC, 50Hz (Europe Model)

Dimensions (WXHXD) ....cc.cocirviniinieneee 435 x 145 x 290 mm

(17-1/8" x 5-11/16" x 11-7/16")
WEBIGNT oo 3.8 kg (8-3/8 Ibs.)
Standard ACCESSONIES ..vvvvvvvvrreeeiirinrn, Audio signal cord x 2

Remote Control Unit (RC-744) x 1 (W-488R only)
Battery (SUM-3, "AA", "R6" type) x 2 (W-488R only)

® Improvements may result in specification or feature
changes without notice.

Dolby noise reduction manufactured under license from Dolby

Laboratories Licensing Corporation.
*DOLBY" and the double-D symbol OO are trademarks of
Dolby Laboratories Licensing Corporation.

2 ADJUSTMENTS AND CHECKS

2-1 MECHANICAL ADJUSTMENT

v i ‘ MEASURING
ITEM TEST TAPE ADJUSTMENTS POINTS, RESULT
L
1. Wow and Within 0.3% W-600R
fiutter MTT-111N Check WIS WD) | W-488R
OUTPUT
R32 PLAYBACK I
3000£20Hz
2 :gﬁle ts pee<t:| MTT-111N requency Counter
justmen Check rec/pLaY [T T 11
o 3000+90Hz 00
3. Speed -
drifting MTT-111N Check Within £80Hz Wow & Flutter Meter
PLAYBACK [ 600 o
4. High speed MTT-111N
dubbing ccomiay [T Check 6000+460Hz
MTT-5513 Fig. 2-1




W-600R/W-488R

2-2 ELECTRICAL ADJUSTMENT

2-2-1 Precautions
® Before performing adjustments and checks clean and ® 0dB is referenced to 0.775V.
@ The AC voltmeter used in the procedures must have an

. demagnetize the entire tape path.
® In general, adjustments and checks are made in the order
of Lch then Reh. Double REF. Nos. indicate Leh/Reh.

. {Example; R11/R21)

input impedance of IMQ or more.
@ Unless specified otherwise, adjustments and checks are

made in FWD direction.

2-2-2 Adjustment locations AC vol
voltmeter
2 ............. oy i S El
- H :
SEl@ | @ ree ® & °°
11301 TP1 TP2
Frequency Counter
EEEn
o [e)e] L101 L201
R22 R12 R23  Ri3
@ @) @A @
R32
@)
MAIN PCB
R11 e
R21
Fig. 2-2
Oscilloscope
- Distortion Analyzer o
= S
oe 000 eee
-] 00 9. L .0

Oscillator AC voltmeter
1kHz Filter @

S2
'@ -_ A o
S1
Ll weoomr |L Tk"_ 0 0

> { = W-488R m° °

LINE IN OUTPUT

Fig. 2-3



W-600R/W-488R

2-2-3 Playback performance

Deck settings:
Mode: PLAY

DOLBY NR Switch: OFF

TEAC test tapes:
MTT-150C : For Dolby level calibration
MTT-25702 : For playback frequency response check NORMAL tape

MTT-5513 : For S/N check NORMAL tape
ITEM SETTING INPUT SIGNAL | ADJUSTMENTS | IhroniNG _ | REMARKS
OUTPUT:
c fon: Fi, 2-4 MTT-150C Check Phase: within 45°
onnection: Fig. 2- Fig. 2-5
1. He_ad Check and adjust in Fig )
azimuth
adjustment FWD, REV )
respectively MTT-25702 ' OUTPUT: FWD azimuth
(12.5KkHz) Azimuth screws Maximum output REV azimuth
' level at L & R-ch (illustration for mecha 1l )
Connection: Fig, 2-2 R11/R21 TP1/TP2 PLAYBACK |
2. DOLBY level e MTT-150C (C119 ©/C219 @):
FWD PLAY —10aB
R12/R22 RecpLaY [T
3. Playback Connection: Fig. 2-3 OUTPUT:
outputlevel | PWD/REV PLAY | MTT-180C Check ~3.5+1dB Ref. output level
4. Meter level MTT-150C Check HEVEL METER:
+4dB
5. Playback . V
frequency Connection: Fig. 2-3 | MTT-25702 Check /\
response _4gB
250 1k 10k (H2)
MTT-5513
6. Playback S/N S Playback the . Ratio of ref.
ratio Connection; Fig. 2-3 leader tape Check 42dB min. level to noise
portion
Oscilloscope
o
o
N 0°(in phase) 45° 90° 135° 180°(out of phase)
[ N N J
[ X N J
o
W-600R  |L a lil
W-488R = o OO0
QUTPUT
Fig. 2-4 Fig. 2-5



2-2-4 Recording performance

Deck settings:

Mode: REC/PLAY

DOLBY NR Switch: OFF
REC LEVEL Control: Specified position (ltem 7)

W-600R/W-488R

TEAC recording test tapes:
MTT-5513 : For NORMAL
MTT-5563 : For CrO2

INPUT SIGNAL

MEASURING

s b e i ,
HEM ] SETTING, (LINE IN) ADJUSTMENTS | POINTS, RESULT . REMARKS
7. Specified B o OUTPUT: After adjusting, do
LINE input | COMnection: Fig- 28| 4001/ —9d8 | REC LEVEL Loh: —3.508 not move
level ’ Rch: —3.5+3dB {Specific position)
. Connection: Fig. 2-2 .
8. Bias osc . P303 Pin 2:
TAPE: MTT-5513 No signal 301 :
frequency Mode: REC 75+5kHz
OUTPUT:
. Connection: Fig. 2-3 | 250Hz/10kHz Nearly equal level
9. Recordbias | 17pp \TT 5513 | —4208 R14/R24 at both frequencies
(£0.5dB)
Connection: Fig. 2-3 _ . Ratio of ref.
10. MPX filter Mode: REC 19kHz/—12dB L101/1.201 30dB min. level to signal
Connection: Fig. 2-3 OUTPUT:
TAPE: MTT-5513 R13/R23 —6.50B
11. Record level 400Hz/—12dB
. : OUTPUT:
TAPE: MTT-5563 Check —6.5+1dB
12. Total Connection: Fig. 2-3 .
harmonic | TAPE: MTT-5513 | 400Hz/—12dB | Check NORMAL: 2.0% or loss
distortion MTT-5563 P
+6dB
13. Overall Conngcﬂon: Fig. 2-3 | 4511 12 5kHz W
frequency TAPE: MTT-5513 —4odB Check /\
response MTT-5563 _6dB
40 250 12.5k (Hz2)
Connection: Fig. 2-3 .
14. Overall S/N | TAPE: MTT-5513 | No signal Check 408 min. :ngftgfrfgfs .
MTT-5563
i ! Ratio of the 1kHz
Connection: Fig. 2-3 :
15. Erase . 3 . recorded portion
efficiency TAPE: MTT-5563 1kHz/+1dB Check 65dB min. to the erased
1kHz B.P.Fin X
portion.
Connection: Fig. 2-3 . _ Ratio of Lch
16. S:a“r’;‘:i'o | TAPE: MTT-5563 'Eg;‘ LKH;/ ngldB Check 35dB min. (1kHz) to Reh (no
pa 1kHz B.P.F in - Noslg signal).
Invert tape and
play Rch track.
17. Adjacent o 5 a | Loh: No signal Check leakage
track ?XSE?‘K}%:;%SQ 3 Rch: 125Hz/ Check 40dB min. level against the
crosstalk ) —9dB output reference

of previously
recorded portion.




W-600R/W-488R |

3 EXPLODED VIEWS AND PARTS LIST

EXPLODED VIEW-1




- W-600R/W-488R

EXPLODED VIEW-1

REF. NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REF. NO. PARTS NO. DESCR{PTION
1-1 3MOOT1900A  BONNET 1-44 *3EQ5185008B  PCB ASSY,MAIN [US,C,GE,A]
1-2 *3M0072100A  LEVER, LOCK (L) *3E9518510B  PCB ASSY,MAIN [E,UK]
-3 *3M0072800A  MECH ASSY,CMAT5Z026A 1-45 *3M0010830B  MAIN CHASSIS
1-4 3M0072200A  LEVER, LOCK (R) 1-46 3M0009400A  FOOT ASSY, 56 (SILVER)
1-5 *3M0072300A  HOLDER, MECH 1-47 3M000440 FOOT, FF-D25 .
1-6 *3MD075100A  SHIELD PLATE 1-48 * 3M0078800A  BRACKET PCB [E, UK, Al
1-7 *3E9518600A  PCB ASSY,FRONT 1-49 *3M0078900A  SHEET,EARTH [E, K]
1- 8 *3M0071100A  KNOB, SLIDE 1-50 * 3E002730 FER.CORE K5AT 13X7X5 [E,UK]
1-9 * 3M0001600A  KNOB, DOLBY
1-10 *3E9518900A  PCB ASSY,POWER SW
1-11 * 3M0072000A  HOLDER, LOCK 1-61 *3B0001806A  SCREW,J,S M3X6 (BLK)
1-12 *3M0072600B  CPRSN SPRING, CAM 1-62 * 3B0004808A  SCREW,BPP M3X8(BLK)
1-13 *3M0071800B  CASE,LOCK LEVER(L) 1-63 *3B0006900A  SCREW,PBS M2.6X3.5
1-14 *3M0036700A  DAMPER, DP-223A 1-64 *3B0000808A  SCREW,BPP M3X8
1-15 *3M0071900B  CASE,LOCK LEVER(R) 1-65 *3B0003205A  SCREW,PPS M2.6X5
1-16 *3E9518700A  PCB ASSY, COUNTER 1-66 *380002308A  SCREW,J P M3X8(BLK)
1-17 *3M0070900A  BUTTON,B 1-67 *3B0000810A  SCREW,BPP M3X10
1-18 *3M0070400B  FRONT PANEL [W-600R] 1-68 *380005708A  SCREW,BPB M3X8(BLK)
*3M0070410B  FRONT PANEL [W-488R] 1-69 * 380004406A  SCREW,BPS M3X6 (BLK)

1-18 *3M0051600A  TEAC EMBLEM(GOLD) 1-70 *3B0001306A  SCREW,J,S M3X6
1-20 3M0071000A *  BUTTON, POWER 1- *3B0004208A  SCREW, BPAW M4X8
1-21 *3E9518800A  PCB ASSY,KEY 1-72 *3B0000106A  SCREW,BPS M3X6
1-22 3M0001500A  KNOB,VR
1-23 * 3M001340 NUT, VR M3
1-24 * 3M001350 PLAIN WSHR,VR M9.1
1-25 3M0062400A  PLATE, REFLECT
1-26 *3M0071400A  WINDOW,DISP
1-27 *3M0075700B  CASE LOADING(L)ASSY
1-28 *3M0071700A  COVER, AZIMUTH
1-29 *3M0072400B  TRSN SPRING, CASE (L)
1-30 * 3000725008 TRSN SPRING, CASE(R)
1-31 * 3100758008  CASE LOADING (R)ASSY
1-32 3M0075900A  BUTTON A ASSY
1-33 *3M0070700A  PANEL,BUTTON
1-34 *3M0071600A  LENS,LED REC

-35 A\ * 34000880 BUSHING, #2271

-36 A 3E009230 POWER CORD [US, C, GE]

A 3E000340 POWER CORD [E]
A *3E000350 POWER CORD [UK]
A * 3E000360 POWER CORD [A]

1-37 *3M0010940A  REAR PANEL [US,C,GE]
*3M0010930A  REAR PANEL [E,UK,A]
1-38 *3E9519010A  PCB ASSY,POWER SEL[US,C, GE]

*3£9519020A  PCB ASSY,POWER SEL [E,UK]
*3EQ519030A  PCB ASSY,POWER SEL [Al

1-39 *3M0075500B  BASE, TRANS

1-40 A 3E0111900A  TRANS

1-41 *3M0075600A  PCB SPACER, RSPS-8L
1-42 *3E9519100A  PCB ASSY,REG

1-43 *3E0109500A  FFC,CUJ(1.25)-L-17-232



W-600R/W-488R |

EXPLODED VIEW-2

EXPLODED VIEW-2 (CMAT5Z026A)

REF.NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REF. NO. PARTS NO. DESCR!IPTION

2-1 9A07829200  MTR MAIN BLK 2-7 3M002950 BELT MAIN

2-2 9A07829800  JOINT BELT 2- 8 9A07829600  CLUTCH ASSY BLK
2- 3 9A08028000  CLUTCH ASSY BLK 2-9 9A07829100  PLATE HD BLK

2- 4 3M002940 F/R BELT 2-10 9A07829700  ROLLER PINCH BLK R
2-5 9A08027900  PCB CONTROL BLK 2-11 9A08028200  ROLLER PINCH BLK L
2- 6 9A07829400  CLUTCH ASSY BLK 2-12 9A08027800  PLATE HD BLK



4 PC BOARDS AND PARTS LIST

MAIN PCB / REG PCB

e
|

8o ©

3

T
:]
1

;1o

F)

{w
-

trV1 <
© o
So
© @™
LA
o

SOS

-{0A20 WAV |.

\l

“umy Z

Q306 8

43IM0d

AR 5=*/4:

: ,;Egmag%bg%m =

| W-600R/W-488R




W-600R/W-488R

FRONT PCB

10

RSN
(=

POWER SW PCB

BLU  BLA

00 O

WH

COUNTER PCB

POWER SEL PCB

(BROWN)

TEAC

PCB POWER SEL

3E90190-00A

(ORANGE)

MAIN PCB ASSY MAIN PCB ASSY
REF. NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REF. NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION
*3E95185008  PCB ASSY,MAIN [US,C,GE,A] Q331 35002310 TR, KSC945C-GTA
*3E£9518510B  PCB ASSY,MAIN [E,UK] 0332, 333 35000291 TR, DTC124ES
*3E9018500B  PCB,MAIN R11,21 3R004590 VR, SEMI-FIXED RH0615-10K
12,13 A 3C009910 CE, 25V 2200UF GS R12,22 3R004590 VR, SEMI-FIXED RH0615-10K
D11-14 A 35000031 DIODE, 1N4003-TR R13,23 3R004590 VR, SEMI-F IXED RH0615-10K
D301 35000241 DIODE, 155133 R14,24 3R004600 VR, SEMI-FIXED RH0615-22K
D303, 304 35000031 DIODE, 1N4003-TR R32 3R004600 VR, SEMI-FIXED RH0615-22K
D306-309 35000241 DIODE, 155133 R337 A 3R004390 RD, 1/2W 560 OHM
D312,313 35000241 DIODE, 155133 U301 35000280 1C, UPC4570C
D314 35002351 ZD1,MTZJ13B U302 35000430 1C, BU4066BC
J301 3E000010 JACK,RCA 4P [US,C,GE,A] U303 35000280 1C, UPC4570C
J301 3E010860 JACK,RCA 4P [E,UK] U304 35000430 1C, BU4066BC
L101, 201 3E000040 FILTER, LOW PASS MPX U305 35002520 1C,KA2271B
L102, 202 3E004421 COIL,8.2MH EC46-822J-T5 U306 35000260 1C,NJM4558D
L103, 203 3E004431 COIL, 22MH EC46-223K-T5 U401 350024700C  1C,CXP84412-115Q
X401 3E010670 RES, CST8. 00MTW
L301 3E009490 COIL, TAPE 0SC M-86G
P301 3E000670 CONNECT PLUG 3P, B3B-PH-K
P302 3E000690 CONNECT PLUG 5P, B5B-PH-K
P303 3E000660 CONNECT PLUG 2P, B2B-PH-K
P304 3E008590 CONNECT PLUG 4P, 5267-04A-X REG PCB ASSY
P305 3E008610 CONNECT PLUG 6P, 5267-06A-X REF. NO. PARTS NO.  DESCRIPTION
P306 3E000760 CONNECT PLUG 12P, B12B-PH-K *3E9519100A  PCB ASSY,REG
P307 3E000710 CONNECT PLUG 7P,B7B-PH-K un A 35002420 1C, NJM7809FA
P308 3E010940 CONNECTOR, FCC 17FE-BT-VK-N u12 A 35000650 1C, NJM7805FA
P309 3E000770 CONNECT PLUG 13P, 89400-1310
P310 3E000680 CONNECT PLUG 4P, B4B-PH-K
an 35002310 TR, KSC945C-GTA
Q101,201 35000291 TR, DTC124ES KEY PCB ASSY
0102, 202 35002310 TR, KSC945C-GTA
0103, 203 35002310 TR, KSC945C-GTA REF. NO. PARTS NO.  DESCRIPTION
*3E9518800A  PCB ASSY,KEY
0104, 204 35000731 TR, 25D2144S *3E9018800A  PCB,KEY
0105, 205 35002310 TR, KSC945C-GTA D601-603 35002460 LED, GRN (3D1A)LG2041
0106, 206 35002310 TR, KSC945C-GTA $601-609 3E002070 SW, TACT SKQSAB HMR-187
0107, 207 35000291 TR, DTC124ES
0108, 208 35002310 TR, KSC945C-GTA
0109, 209 35000291 TR, DTC124ES
0301 35002310 TR, KSC945C-GTA FRONT PCB ASSY
Q302 35000291 TR, DTC124ES
0303, 304 35000301 TR, DTA124ES REF. NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION
0305 35000291 TR, DTC124ES *3E9518600A  PCB ASSY,FRONT
*3E9018600A  PCB, FRONT
0306 35000301 TR, DTA124ES D501-503 35000170 LED, YEL (5D1A)L13331/H0/S1
0307-309 35000291 TR, DTC124ES D504-506 35000160 LED, RED (5D1A) L 13331/H0/S1
0310 35000301 TR, DTA124ES D513 35000203 LED, YEL (3D1A)LY2041/F110
0311 35002300 TR, KSA733C-GTA
0312 35001550 TR, 25D1859TV2-Q D514 35000193 LED, RED (3D1A)LH2041/F110
D515,516 35000203 LED, YEL (3D1A)LY2041/F110
0313 35000291 TR, DTC124ES D517,518 35002463 LED, GRN (3DIA)LG2041/F57
0314 35002310 TR, KSC945C-GTA 0501, 502 35002450 TR, DTC114ESTP
0315, 316 35000291 TR, DTC124ES R501 3R004510 VR, RK14K 12D 50KAX2
0317 35000301 TR, DTA124ES
0319, 320 35000291 TR, DTC124ES S511-514 3E002070 SW, TACT SKQSAB HMR-187
S515 3E010700 SW, SLIDE 2-3
0322, 323 35000320 TR, 25A1237TV20 S516 3E000110 SW, SLIDE 2-2
0324 35000291 TR, DTC124ES S517 3E002070 SW, TACT SKQSAB HMR-187
0325, 326 35002310 TR, KSC945C-GTA U501 35000070 IC,LB1416
0327-329 35000291 TR, DTC124ES U502 35002200 REMOCON SENSER, TSOP1838RF
0330 35000400 TR, 2SB1015Y




3 . 5 6 7

TEAC scuematicoiacram  W-600R/W-488R

P502
ps-sp rsoia EECHO)  EECHT)
1 oK (B RS07 €501 - - -
VUpCasTOc L . ;2: { Jox ¢.7ussov [ 26 3 O 10_-oo ]
€104 R104 D506 D504 D503]| D502| D501
6.027  4.7x N rs25 P°06.P505,P2 04503 (P02,
PCB, MAIN s 220 S N 3
i A ov —at D @ DD @) ®
DrCc124, N R501B RED | RED | YEL| YEL| YEL
3308 R145 R103 r11 s Ty JRED | F A R A A
\" T~ 120K 120k )nx(- 3‘:1;';/50‘/ A gsxvq RS06
€105 N 15K
2.2/50 N bSusoy 33k '3——)}* P30S RS05$ R5043 R503| R502
R101 €103 1 -~ 3 KSC945-GTA 2.20/s50v R126 5267-06A — 56 3 56 56 150
220k 1 R102 >—<'——{\ 5 LEVET 27 R508 N s s
bt {3s133 1 cios | 2B = e O N
89400-p311 | | cy02| L P T ¢.o01 c50 ny fo ot o n30d 12 aize n —
A 4709 B335 | 0306 c130 2200716 KT arse 2 2 * 105K R226 EIRE T T S
> 3.9 . 2iex 3y ls. 27x
_L 4705189 1 ul02c 1 X W21 e Lhiele
102 .2
$202 D307 r21 AGwD 4066 cus | @ s.6x c117 cis 2.2u/50v T
2 «709| 5 155133 1ok €207 347 §h TPl oéND
i 2.2u/s50v It \ Y usoz €53
3} 2.20/50v L JoRT] _msENs ©-1 2 3 4 s 6 7
r 2 R125 —30 U
R201 R122 3 g €
R206 |c206 3 1K
220x 203 1 R20¢ |c206 rev Ly g——
2275 8% PN P S (S N R O cuass1s 2516 S0t
| ‘ gt adlem wsomres ©
L c201 100 - .
3308 R245 R118 § R120 25 4.70s50V 10u/25V
120K 23 R e 1 L 1 R R2: DoLBY SW DGND
SRelaies czor 1417 (8 ¢ B & 5 ¢ ¢ w =57} 33x
.- &fle CH . 8 $ R VR
ms U305 CxAlsS1P
Lns P P I . S . . P310 2503 =50z /I T o
€131 R111  0.027 4.7K ” e & Z z 7 v 82400-0412 o 4.7V/50v
oy 1000716V, I { ¥ { ¢ ] 8 - ] DGND 1551 1| oGND s518
308 se N ] R218 § R220 N ¢ N F_ T ¢ T CounTER cL C 2 - sss59
= 120k 0 B O N R A A PP I LED MECHL 3 3 (RED. 2 %‘j F=v]
Q103 - — c219 LED MECH2 4 CC 0 ss11 s512 S5 s514 FS
g c112 Rr115 cr14 02022 s - ] S 5 5 °
KSC945-GTA e i 2.20750¢ c21s c214 R303 He
302 <ros ve| | zvmf . i3 253 ax RS13 $RS14 $Rsis gRS16 | Lo
2 Yl 10K () L L L £306 o 220 $3%0 220 § 220
894000511 7T 12 1 2.20/50v 1201 R221 ™~ T TF2 sV 89400-1211 Ds-128 W 6.8k RS18 R519 RS20 I RS21 rS22
oo R1er N - [ T} c217 B ) N B s ) 2
BRI 120K w303 c1t Y s 20 B ls s.ex [R232] 2.20/50v >( 680 x| 1.5 | 2.2k 3.3k
A T vrcesToe Groan| 000 e ] | T - o e ' W Ao ® GQ @®. ®
a8 2 T YT R216 Tax o oft—]( -4 R223 3CC N N N N oD
4 I 120K 23 1/50v 100K| 2 2 2 2
R247 1oK(3) AdiD T m27 muc s N psi3 [psie |psis |psie L csos
JJ) s 120K U303B c214 c30: 150 C LED |LED |LED [LED 0.1 PCB, FRONT
=y < T N UPCesT 1 2.20(307 | 2200/16v . 4700710V ooLsy s o
o [ 6
2203 waos | I 1 >4 f Sy
c208 _ ras| s TI0IC
s20e 4%, L5200, 22k sv 4066 K7ERE L R227 . CC 2, rep-eav
R108 " L -~
1K c231 R212 $233: Y o210 LED PAUSE +CC 6 rED-REC
100U/162= 120% - DTAL24ES L13v LED REC 5CC 5 LED-ND sv m
305 c211 [TRITT YT R146 0204
nz08} | | Tssiss Gom| Vx| 2y s0s Y e - 1o wsous 10 &E 1o rEp-mo it
1K it R332 FvE. KEY-3
L0211 | g TRl Y 1t DTAL24ES 332 LED MSDUB 11 e 12 555
2 XSC945TGTR P e rEx 22507 * R601$ R602 $ R603
1 301 220736V T:zouusv 50 3 220 PP R60S
= voh | 1508 ewo |
0304 R608 D)
D301 1851337 oagsees sv v v © @ o
) % 2 L7 P, peol T T R
= pre1dins LED |2 D602(2 pgo3|2 Tr 2
5606
t croz 1 m/p (exas) n/p_neAD2 Lep REv C LED-rev sgos 806
1 | P (S A alales
pow xev-1 2CC 3 kevo1 R609 R610
ix o xev-2 C xey-2
c121 Rr132 >( 1 680 i
1103 orci24Es
o s mao cize S W / o
o T o ursov hid / —[Feo-or1s cent] Loow PCB, KE - -
U < c120 Q327 Q328 Q329
- 25D18597V-.
KSA732-OTA il 1 Loz H ni38 1oor r130 DTC1248S  Drcl24Es  DTC124ES 308 Q701 Q702 Q703
) 2312 33K = 2.2x AW \ 09400-1311 p701 578 3
* by G — T
R308 sa00p . . 2x 1106
5 %0 < E ® 39% Q L, 801 C cs
H 22x 2 124E E‘l‘ e 22K oz 3CC 3 cs
B1as ®
i nags r27 |2 r142] B 0y CC o ca
12K 47K o108 470 C
V| : BO4 c3
R14 1/50 KSC945-GTA | Q107 < B3
22x c304 o314 xSC945-G1A DTC124E8] 5.6k s0s 6 LL e c2
1 1/50 Q324 307 H nem C
N " 1 ksco4s-fA | R2%baxs| COUNTER_C! B06 7 <1 R704 270
R231
R326 3 3 R242 5. 6K N BO7 8 ( 8 =]
1sx raea /0208 3470 2 5 -CC s o
X 2 |2 2,5R23 DrC143EK BreaasEx
| DTC124ES cars \_u" 23 EJ— brid 100C 10 D2 0708, Q71c
= eaoor  —=2700% orcizems] |1 020° e sv cao2 ov 1 GG 1 o3
€229 c12 2 39K c220 C401 0.1
560P| S60F KSC945-GTA i~ 100® i ‘E/IVJ_ 12 ( 12 DGND
27K L2 43 — -——{ 220710V
2 TP4 560 2y 13 9V
0325 22mi 'l"f w232 . R3388 >
R312 {29009 3t e 33K K 1 22 BIN13P . - $|
6.8 R241 e MMMNNNNV: NNNNNNN H
l—j 10x §228 sov | u306a [N yecasss ci3a €221 xscoes-cTa Eg{ccccgaccccccc \
c232 2 Aev 3EY
2007 T rounis 202 _— c312 PCB, COUNTER
MERS 470/16v
N w13 ov MER
. Tes e
o.010 ) N 1 R340-R345 sv
BIAS oSC Q326 777 MEL1 Tox Gk
T : oo
310 AGND o a2 veo1 py \ 308
MELS
€305 KSC945-GTA  3900P MELS CXP84412 sV bt N-17P
4.70750v AGND o neve 'pre FE-17 (35T
NC N
by
NC R314
v w HEERE e e g cem | : =
LED PLAY1 - PLsw2 | 3 3 PL SW2 7,
PCB, PWR SW LED PLAY-rwD -] e °
P304 T LED ::Z-IB‘/ 4 4 4 _+5V
A 5267-04A 330 (it GIIY =2 H
s2n  s28 ne 2821855 2581237 2581237 3 LED PAUSE2 coL2 s _corz ol
oN £ 2 R 2 = o 54l s o, w24 o310 TRy € .6 wre. | e J
oo I P B B ) I ) e T i — o A
Iﬂ U; 4 | <, 3 KSCS54-GTA |2 3 3 R321 3 Rr322 s X AVK Q315 oLy o e 8oLl SoL . _
a 9 cie  m3 R339 D303 D304 f T & S DrC124ES soL
b.oan L] {a—s ML e x O T 5CCCCPRLECUERY ooNe R-REC 9 5 R-rEC 5 N
orr [z2 RED 10K 3 Q331 227 D
2.20/50v 1 R32¢ R325 e7EFoY 9V R3S <307 cori 10 10 corl L MOTOR
T RED. c11 . 2, 1K 1K | usor2 1k 33ufiev oncxa 11 11 packs = 4
0.047 o— "
L13v 155133 0319 0320 xe
EX 0313 piC1248 12428 o PL sl 3 12 PLosw1 7 o
PCB. VOLTAGE SEL < @ . 17 13 com
VOLTAGE SEL 3 T, b11-D14 0332 |g DTAL24ESS R316
Asy 2 120V __BRN I N¢003 >+ lﬁ‘u; 317 33k PACK] 14 E 14 PACK1 C}
s Pt e o
2 P-REC 15 15 F-REC 7
=i 34230v_ ore Api1 | Ap1a s S D312 L u v |s v Y A it °
o . pos e 155133 -y H ¢ I8 4 149 croz 2 16 16 €ro2 2 7,
o o ] _L " Araz? x g |¥ £ 3.6 cro2 3| 10 17 cro2 1 (7,
A ot o = -4 L [ssocasav MECH (CMAT62)
Api2 s ¢ HS
Apie c1s " ©313 a4 194003 | 1N4003 \
oo 6.01
EUR T oTz138 p HGRD
N

CI3 A CIZA 10000716 €14
- o 22000723V HGD )
2 22000/25v
R —
3
T wiee

NOTES: | | 4
INSTRUCTIONS FOR SERVICE PERSONNEL 1. Resistor values are in ohms (k=kilto-ohms, M=megohms). w 6 0 0 R w 8 8 R
BEFORE RETURNING APPLIANCE TO THE CUSTOMER, MAKE LEAKAGE- 2. Capacitor values are in microfarads (p=picofarads).

CURRENT OR RESISTANCE MEASUREMENTS TO DETERMINE THAT EXPOSED G e rorer
PARTS ARE ACCEPTABLY INSULATED FROM THE SUPPLY CIRCUIT. 10 e appropriate parts lit and eneure exact replacement. Stereo Double C a ssette Deck

1 st Issue; October 1999




W-600R/W-488R

POWER SW PCB ASSY INCLUDED ACCESSORIES (W-600R)
REF. NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REF. NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION
*3E9518900A  PCB ASSY,POWER SW *3D0025600A  OWNER’'S MANUAL,E/F
*3E9018900A  PCB,POWER SW [us,C, GE, Al
s2 A 3E000370 SW,PUSH SPUL 12469A *3D0025700A  OWNER’S MANUAL,E/F/G/t/S/D
’ (€, U]
* 32000380 PIN CORD
COUNTER PCB ASSY
REF. NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION INCLUDED ACCESSORIES (W-488R)
*3E9518700A  PCB ASSY, COUNTER
*3£9018700A  PCB, COUNTER REF. NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION
D701 35002410 LED, 7SEG EL-T316GHB(GRN) *3D0025800A  OWNER’S MANUAL,E/F
Q701-703 35002440 TR, DTB113EK * 3000380 PIN CORD
Q704,711 35002430 TR, DTC143EK *3E0106900A  REMOTE CONTROL UNIT,RC-744
* 32003660 BATTERY, UM-3 (2P X ED)
POWER SEL PCB ASSY
REF. NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION
*3£0519010A  PCB ASSY,POWER SEL{US,C, GE]
*3£9519020A  PCB ASSY,POWER SEL [E,UK]
*3E£0519030A  PCB ASSY,POWER SEL [A]
*3E9019000A  PCB,POWER SEL
A 3E002110 SW, SLIDE SL13B-022[US, C, GE]
P1 3E002170 TERMINAL LAPPING 2P[E, UK, A]

11





